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(2) When either a broad agency an-
nouncement (BAA) or program re-
search and development announcement 
(PRDA) is used, or when the deter-
mination is otherwise not based on di-
rect competition between foreign and 
domestic proposals, the determination 
must not be merely conclusory. 

(i) The determination must specifi-
cally explain its basis, include a de-
scription of the method used to deter-
mine the competency of U.S. firms, and 
describe the cost or price analysis per-
formed. 

(ii) Alternately, the determination 
may contain— 

(A) A finding, including the basis for 
such finding, that the proposal was 
submitted solely in response to the 
terms of a BAA or PRDA, or other so-
licitation document without any tech-
nical guidance from the program office; 
and 

(B) A finding, including the basis for 
such finding, that disclosure of the in-
formation in the proposal for the pur-
pose of conducting a competitive ac-
quisition is prohibited. 

(b) Forward a copy of the certifi-
cation (from 225.7011–3(b)) and, as ap-
propriate, the determination or jus-
tification and approval (J&A) within 30 
days of contract award to the Ballistic 
Missile Defense Organization, Attn: 
BMDO/DRI, 7100 Defense Pentagon, 
Washington, DC 20301–7100, if award is 
based on— 

(1) A determination under paragraph 
(a) of this subsection; 

(2) Other than full and open competi-
tion under FAR subpart 6.3; or 

(3) An unsolicited proposal under 
FAR subpart 15.6. 

[56 FR 36367, July 31, 1991, as amended at 59 
FR 27672, May 27, 1994; 61 FR 50453, Sept. 26, 
1996; 63 FR 11534, Mar. 9, 1998]

225.7011–5 Solicitation provision. 
Use the provision at 252.225–7018, No-

tice of Prohibition of Certain Contracts 
With Foreign Entities for the Conduct 
of Ballistic Missile Defense RDT&E, in 
all competitively negotiated BMD so-
licitations for research, development, 
test, and evaluation, unless foreign 
participation is otherwise excluded. 

[56 FR 36367, July 31, 1991, as amended at 59 
FR 27672, May 27, 1994]

225.7012 Restrictions on anchor and 
mooring chain.

225.7012–1 Restrictions. 

(a) Under Public Law 101–511, Section 
8041, and similar sections in subsequent 
Defense appropriations acts, DoD ap-
propriations for fiscal years 1991 and 
after may not be used to acquire weld-
ed shipboard anchor and mooring 
chain, four inches in diameter and 
under, unless— 

(1) It is manufactured in the United 
States, including cutting, heat treat-
ing, quality control, testing, and weld-
ing (both forging and shot blasting 
process); and 

(2) The cost of the components manu-
factured in the United States exceeds 
50 percent of the total cost of compo-
nents. 

(b) Acquisition of welded shipboard 
anchor and mooring chain, four inches 
in diameter and under, when used as a 
component of a naval vessel, is also re-
stricted under 10 U.S.C. 2534(a)(3)(ii). 
However, the more stringent restric-
tion under 225.7012–1(a) takes prece-
dence. 

[61 FR 13107, Mar. 26, 1996]

225.7012–2 Waiver. 

The restriction in 225.7012–1(a) may 
be waived by the Secretary of the De-
partment responsible for acquisition, 
on a case-by-case basis, where suffi-
cient domestic suppliers are not avail-
able to meet DoD requirements on a 
timely basis and the acquisition is nec-
essary to acquire capability for na-
tional security purposes. 

(a) Document the waive in a written 
D&F containing— 

(1) The factors supporting the waiver; 
and 

(2) A certification that the acquisi-
tion must be made in order to acquire 
capability for national security pur-
poses. 

(b) Provide a copy of the D&F to the 
House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations. 

[61 FR 13107, Mar. 26, 1996]
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